
Final Solicitation No.: NNG15470444R Range Operations Contract (ROC) II 

Questions and Answers

Question 

#
Question Solicitation Reference Response

1

"Is the Government expecting the offeror to 

provide BOEs for the non-proposed non-labor 

costs at WBS Level 3 or only for the labor costs 

at WBS level 3?"

L.19 GSFC 52.215-224 Cost Volume 

Instructions (JAN 2015), Paragraph 2, Cost 

Proposal Format, (h) BASIS OF ESTIMATES 

(BOE)

No the offeror does not need to provide BOEs for the non-proposed, non-labor 

costs as stated in the following excerpt from the RFP:  The offeror shall provide 

BOEs for the entire potential five year period of performance (Base plus Option 

periods) for the core requirement at the lowest WBS Level only (WBS Level 3), 

excluding the plug numbers for the non-proposed costs in Section B.7 GSFC 

52.216-94 NONPROPOSED COSTS - CORE REQUIREMENT (FEB 1991). 

2

"Past Performance relevancy is set to 5 years 

for past performance citations but PPQ 

indicates 'past 2 years."

Exhibit 19 Past Performance Questionnaire, 

Secion V.

Amendment 1 was released on June 23, 2015 to modify the Past Performance 

Questionnaire to reflect the 5 year past performance relevancy requirement in 

Section V. 

3

"Can the Government clarify the effective period 

for B5. Is it just the base period? Does the 28M 

include the core and IDIQ for the base period?"

B.5 GSFC 52.216-90 Minimum/Maximum 

Amount of Supplies or Services (Cost 

Reimbursement) (Apr 2008)

The base period for both core services and IDIQ services is 2 years.  The $28M 

is the maximum ordering value for the IDIQ portion of the contract during that 2 

year base period.  

4

"As per I.115 FAR 52.216-18 Ordering, Any 

supplies and services to be furnished under this 

contract shall be ordered by issuance of delivery 

orders or task orders, please clarify what 

services will not be covered in the reporting 

requirement under I.18 far 52.204-15 Service 

Contract Reporting Requirements Indefinite 

Delivery Contracts [IDIQ Requirements]."

I.17 FAR 52.204-14 Service Contract 

Reporting Requirements / I.18 FAR 204-15 

Service Contract Reporting Requirements for 

Indefinite-Delivery Contract (JAN 2014) [IDIQ 

Requirements] / I.115 FAR 52.216-18 

Ordering

Section I.17, FAR 52.204-14 Service Contracting Reporting Requirements, 

applies to the core requirement portion; therefore, the reporting requirement 

under said clause shall cover the core requirements only. Regarding Section I.18 

FAR 204-15, Service Contract Reporting Requirements for Indefinite-Delivery 

Contract [IDIQ Requirements], applies to the IDIQ requirement portion; therefore, 

the reporting requirement under said clause shall cover the IDIQ requirements 

only. 

5

"Will the Government provide legible CBA 

documents? Due to scanning issues, the current 

CBA's are not clear."

Attachment I  Department of Labor Wage 

Determinations (WD) . . . 

Amendment 1 to the final RFP was released on June 23, 2015 to provide a 

clearer copy of the CBAs.

6

"Please clarify whether the Government 

provided estimates for material and travel by 

Fiscal Year are to assume inclusion of the 

contractors indirect expense (i.e. Material 

Handling, G&A, etc.) or are they the base 

amounts prior to the contractors indirect 

expense?"

B.7 GSFC 52.216-9 Nonproposed Costs - 

Core Requirement (FEB 1991)

The Government provided estimates for materials and travel by Fiscal Year are 

the base amounts prior to the contractors indirect expenses.

7

"FAR Clause 52.222-43 Fair Labor Standards 

Act and Service Contract Act-Price Adjustment 

Multi year and Option Contracts is not included 

in the solicitation. Include FAR Clause 52.222-

43 as a provision to the RFP."

Solicitation NNG1547044R - No specific 

reference

The contracting officer shall insert the clause at 52.222-43, Fair Labor Standards 

Act and Service Contract Labor Standards-Price Adjustment (Multiple Year and 

Option Contracts), or another clause which accomplishes the same purpose, in 

solicitations and contracts if the contract is expected to be a fixed-price, time-and-

materials, or labor-hour service contract. This contract will be a cost plus fixed 

fee contract; therefore, the recommended clause is not appropriate for this 

contract. 

8

"Can the Government provide Non-proposed 

ODC's at WBS Level 3?"

L.19 GSFC 52.215-224 Cost Volume 

Instructions (JAN 2015), Paragraph 2, Cost 

Proposal Format, (h) BASIS OF ESTIMATES 

(BOE)

An amendment will be issued to remove the solicitation requirement instructing 

offerors to provide an explanation of how all materials, travel and equipment 

were estimated. The Government does not need BOEs for the non-labor, non-

proposed other direct costs.  


